7

Model D2058A
Super-Heavy Duty Mobile Base

Instruction Sheet
\ Phone #: (360) 734-3482 « Online Tech Support: tech-support@shopfox.biz « Web: www.shopfox.biz p

Introduction
Your new Model D2058A Super-Heavy Duty Mobile Base B
(Figure 1) is designed to give you a stable and mobile \ A ( -
platform upon which to mount machinery and equipment 1 - i
with a variety of base dimensions and weights. i > U
N 7
Specifications [ .
e Minimum Inside Dimensions.............. 181/2" x 24'/7" j \"
«  Maximum Inside Dimensions.............. 28'/2" x 33'/2" .
e Maximum Weight Capacity......c.covvvvvvnnnnns 1300 lbs
Figure 1. Model D2058A.
Tools
TaPE MEASUIE c ittt eeeeeeeeeeeiieiaereaeaeeeens 1
Wrenches or Sockets 13mm or /2" ..coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. 2
Wrenches or Sockets 14mm or °/16" c.oovviiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnns 2
Light Machine Oil (Optional)..........cceene...... As Needed
Crow Bar (Optional) c..ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieennannnn. 1
Rubber Mallet (Optional) .....evveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenennn. 1
6" 2x4's (Optional) .uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
6" 2X6 (Optional) ..uveriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
12" 4x4 (Optional) covviii e 1
Inventory (Figure 2) Qty
A, SWIVEL CasterS..uuiiiiiii it it eiieeeaannas 2
B. Fixed Casters....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneenns 2
C. Left Corner Bracket......ovvvvviiiniiiiieiiiineinennnns, 1 Figure 2. Inventory.
D. Right Corner Bracket.......ccovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiniennnnnnn. 1
E. Right Corner Bracket w/Foot Post................e..... 1 ﬂ
F. Left Corner Bracket w/Foot Post ..........ccceevveennn. 1 WAR N I NG
(HE. g!ge Ea!{s %g tong ........................................ % Do not use the Model D2058A until
| . K] eb i;nsz ; 75ong ........................................ : you have read and understood this
. FnO S Tlel J cececscccsssccssscscsssscscsssscscsssscscssssccsss 2 instruction Sheet and Completed the
i- Heafé;"v.a.rjé.‘B'a..g. -(-n-(o)oto .S-I’;(-)ov;.n-)- ------------------------------- entire assembly procedure. Serious
: ersonal injury may occur if you ignore
—Hex Bolts M8-1.25 x 16 (Brackets, Casters)....... 32 ?his warninJg y may you'ls
—Lock Nuts M8-1.25 (Brackets) ........ocvevvnnnennn. 16 -
—Lock Washers 8mm (Casters).....c.ccoevvvviiinnnnnn 16
—Flat Washers 8mm (Casters).....c.ccovvviiiiiiinnnnnns 16
—Hex Nuts M8-1.25 (Casters)....c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 16

COPYRIGHT © MAY, 2009 BY WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC.
WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE OR FORM WITHOUT
#11803BL THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC. Printed in China




D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

Preparation

The machine base should sit on four corner brackets of
the mobile base shown in Figure 3.

To prepare the mobile base for assembly, do these
steps:

1.

If you haven't already done so, make sure the
weight and footprint size of your machine is within
the specifications of the mobile base shown in
Specifications on Page 1.

Note: Anything extending outward within a 2" high
band (see Figure 4) around the base of the machine
may interfere with the installation of the machine
on the base, so be sure to account for that when
assembling the mobile base.

— If the weight and footprint size of your machine
do not exceed the specifications of the mobile
base, go to Step 2.

— If the weight and footprint size of your machine
are not within the specifications of the Model
D2058A mobile base, try using the D2246A
Extension Bars (sold separately) to extend the size
of the mobile base. However, if the base still does
not fit, even with the use of the extension bars,
DO NOT attempt to mount your machine onto this
base.

— If the footprint of the machine is too small for
the mobile base, complete Steps 2-3, assemble
the mobile base, then follow the instructions in
Making a Base Plate on Page 10.

Determine which end of the machine you want to
swivel.

Note: It is usually most convenient to mount the
swivel casters to the side of the machine that will
be pushed. This provides the greatest degree of
maneuverability and control.

— If a long and narrow configuration is required,
such as with a jointer or edge sander, it is best to

mount the swivel casters on one of the short ends.

Corner Pad

Figure 3. One

of four corner brackets pads
that machine will sit on.

Figure 4. Example of 2" high band on

machine base.




D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

Determine how you will get the machine on the
mobile base.

— If the machine is light or you have lifting help,
follow the instructions in Assembling Base,
starting on this page, then after the base is
assembled, follow the instructions in Mounting a
Machine onto the Mobile Base on Page 11.

— If the machine is heavy, you can build the mobile
base around it. If you choose this option, proceed
to Assembling Base Around Machine on Page 6.

Assembling Base

1.

Mount each swivel caster to a corner bracket that
has the four hole pattern and threaded posts using
(4) M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts, 8mm flat washers, 8mm
lock washers, and M8-1.25 hex nuts, as shown in
Figure 5.

Mount each fixed caster to a corner bracket with the
eight hole pattern using (4) M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts,
8mm flat washers, 8mm lock washers and M8-1.25
hex nuts, as shown in Figure 6.

Orient the fixed casters so they point in the same
direction that your machine will typically be moved
(see Figure 7). Mounting the fixed casters in the
wrong direction will make it nearly impossible to
move your mobile base.

Note: A degree of patience will be needed when
installing the fasteners inside the bottom of the
fixed casters due to space constraints.

AWARNING

Lift heavy equipment carefully and with
the proper equipment. Get assistance is
if needed to reduce the risk of serious
personal injury.

| Threaded Post |

Figure 5. Swivel caster mounted to corner
bracket.

Figure 6. Options for mounting fixed
casters to eight hole pattern corner
brackets.

(TOP VIEW OF CASTER)
Typical Direction of Movement

< »
« '

O

CORRECT INCORRECT

Figure 7. Mounting casters based upon
typical direction of movement.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

Lay the four corner brackets on the floor in the
pattern illustrated in Figure 8.

Make sure the corner brackets with the swivel
casters are located on the side that will eventually
be the "front” and from which the machine will
typically be pushed.

Tip: Wipe a light coat of machine oil onto the top,
bottom, and sides of the rail ends before the next
step to make it easier to slide the rails into the
brackets and simplify later adjustments.

Slide each side rail inside a corner bracket, making
sure the two long rails are parallel with one another
and the two short rails are also parallel, as shown in
Figure 9.

Note: The rails may look different depending upon
the configuration you have chosen.

— If you are installing the Model D2246A Extension
Bars, refer to the instructions that came with your
kit. You will have to remove the two long rails on
the Model D2058A and replace these with the ones
included in the D2246A kit.

Adjust the assembly so the inside dimension of the
Model D2058A fits the foot print of your machine, as
determined in Step 1 in Preparation on Page 2.

Make sure you do not extend the corner brackets
beyond the "max" line marked on the rails, as
shown in Figure 10. Extending the brackets beyond
the maximum line may weaken the rail-bracket
connections and strain the mobile base.

Fixed
Casters

Swivel
Casters

"Front”
&

Figure 8. Corner brackets with casters
layed out on floor.

Long Rail| |Swivel Corner|

Long il

Figure 9. Side rails inserted into corner
brackets (casters removed for clarity).

Figure 10. Maximum extension line on rail.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

2

F

SHOP

Secure each corner bracket to two rails with (4)
M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts and 8mm lock nuts, as shown
in Figure 11.

Tip: We recommend threading the hex bolts into
the rails but not tightening the lock nuts against the
rails until instructed later.

Each side rail-to-corner bracket connection must have
a minimum of two hex bolts installed, making a total
of four bolts at each corner, as shown in Figure 11. Do
not load any machine onto the base until all of these
bolts have been installed and tightened. Loading a
machine onto the base before completing assembly
can result in the machine falling or tipping over,
resulting in serious personal injury.

AWARNING

e

10.

11

Thread a knob into the top of a foot post several
turns, then insert a foot into the bottom of the foot
post, as shown in Figure 12. The knob shaft should
pick up the foot when it comes in close proximity
since the top of the foot is magnetized.

Repeat Step 9 to install the remaining knob and foot
into the other foot post.

. With the mobile base sitting on the floor, adjust the

knobs on the corner brackets so the rubber pads on
the feet raise up and no longer touch the floor.

Figure 11. Rails secured to fixed corner
brackets.

Foot

Figure 12. Installing foot pad and knob
into a foot post.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

Assembling Base Around Machine

1. Thread a knob several turns into a foot post, as | &= A= _—

shown in Figure 12 in Assembling Base on Page 5.

Corner Brackets
2. Insert a foot into the bottom of the foot post (see N o= ,,,,,,,A g
Figure 12 on Page 5). The shaft of the knob should A » 4
pick up the foot when it comes in close proximity -

since the top of the foot is magnetized.

3. Repeat Steps 1-2 to install the remaining knob and
foot into the other corner bracket foot post. m

4, Slide a side rail inside each of the two corner
brackets with the foot posts, then slide the assembly
up against the side of the machine that will be the Figure 13. Rail inserted between corner
front when pushed (Figure 13). brackets with knobs and feet.

5. Move the corner brackets as close to the machine
base as possible.

6. Secure the rail to the corner brackets with (4)
M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts and 8mm lock nuts, as shown
in Figure 14.

Tip: We recommend threading the hex bolts into
the rails but not tightening the lock nuts against the
rails until instructed.

Figure 14. Rail secured to brackets.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

7.

Slide the other pair of rails that are of identical size
into the ends of the corner brackets from Step 6,
then fasten with (4) M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts and 8mm
lock nuts, as shown in Figure 15.

Tip: We recommend threading the hex bolts into
the rails but not tightening the lock nuts against the
rails until instructed.

While an assistant lifts one side of the machine up,
slide the front rail-bracket assembly from Step 7
under the machine, as shown in Figure 16.

Note: It may be necessary to readjust the position
of some of the fasteners once the machine is
actually on the base assembly.

Mount each fixed caster to a corner bracket with the
eight hole pattern using (4) M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts,
8mm flat washers, 8mm lock washers and M8-1.25
hex nuts, as shown in Figure 17.

Orient the fixed casters so they point in the same
direction that your machine will typically be moved
(see Figure 18). Mounting the fixed casters in the
wrong direction will make it nearly impossible to
move your mobile base.

Note: A degree of patience will be needed when
installing the fasteners inside the bottom of the
fixed casters due to space constraints.

Figure 15. Rails fastened to brackets.
(Machine pulled back from assembly for
clarity.)

Figure 16. Corner bracket-rail assembly
placed under front of machine.

Figure 17. Options for mounting fixed
casters to eight hole pattern corner
brackets.

(TOP VIEW OF CASTER)
Typical Direction of Movement

< »
< >

O

CORRECT INCORRECT

Figure 18. Mounting casters based upon
typical direction of movement.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

10. With the help of an assistant, lift the rear side of
the machine up, then place a 4x4 block under the
machine.

11. Slide each of the corner brackets into the remaining
rail and slide the assembly over the block and up
against the machine, as shown in Figure 19.

Note: This rail is the same size as the one you
installed on the front of the machine between the
corner brackets.

12. Fasten the corner brackets to the rail with (4)
M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts and 8mm lock nuts, as shown
in Figure 20.

Tip: We recommend threading the hex bolts into
the rails but not tightening the lock nuts against the
rails until instructed.

13. Remove the rear rail-corner bracket assembly from
the 4x4 block.

14. While the assistant steadies the machine, remove
the 4x4 block, then set the machine on the ground.

15. Put on safety glasses, use a crow bar and rubber
mallet to raise one of the side rails that is attached
to the front corner bracket assembly, then place a 6"
2x4 under the rail to support it, as shown in Figure
21.

16. Repeat Step 15 to place another 6" 2x4 under the
rail on the opposite side of the mobile base.

17. Carefully lean the machine toward the front of the
mobile base, making sure there are no large gaps
between the machine and the front rail-corner
bracket assembly.

12" 4x4

Figure 19. Fixed casters and rail placed
around back of machine, which is raised
up with a wood block.

Figure 20. Rear rail-fixed caster assembly
secured.

Figure 21. 2x4 placed under rail after
using crow bar and mallet to raise rail up.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

18. While an assistant lifts up on the back of the

machine, slide the rear fixed caster assembly Front Rail-Corner Rear Fixed
onto the side rails of the front rail-corner bracket Bracket Assembly || Caster Assembly

. L

assembly so the rear assembly is close to the
machine base, and the corner pads slide under the
machine, as shown in Figure 22.

— If the rear assembly is too narrow or too wide to
fit onto the side rails, loosen the hex bolts that
secure the corner brackets to the rear rail, adjust
the width of the rear fixed caster assembly so it
slides into the side rails, then retighten the hex
bolts.

Tip: It may help to place a 6" 2x4 or 2x6 under the
base temporarily if you need to adjust the width
of the rear fixed caster assembly (see Figure 22).
Remove the block after you finish adjustments.

Figure 22. Rear fixed caster assembly
inserted into front caster assembly.

Note: You may need to tap the assembly with your
foot or hit it with a rubber hammer to slide it
forward onto the side rails and under the machine.

19. Secure each side with (2) M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts and
8mm lock nuts, as shown in Figure 23.

Tip: We recommend threading the hex bolts into the
rails but not tightening the lock nuts yet.

20. Tighten the knobs on the front of the mobile base
enough to raise the corner brackets so you can fit a
swivel caster under each corner bracket in the next
step.

Figure 23. Rear fixed caster assembly
secured to side rail (only one side shown).

21. Mount each of the swivel casters to a front corner
bracket using (4) M8-1.25 x 16 hex bolts, 8mm flat
washers, 8mm lock washers, and M8-1.25 hex nuts,
as shown in Figure 24.

22. Final tighten all of the lock nuts.

23. Remove the 2x4's from the mobile base.

24, Assembly of the mobile base is complete.

— If you desire to move the mobile base
immediately, turn each corner bracket knob Figure 24. Swivel casters installed.
counterclockwise until the feet fully retract off of
the floor.

— If you desire to operate the machine, leave the
feet on the ground. You may stll need to adjust
the corner bracket knobs to level the machine.

-9-



(SHOP

D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

Making a Base Plate

If the footprint of the machine is too small for your
mobile base, you can mount it to a base plate installed
inside of the mobile base, as shown in Figure 25.

A good quality base plate can increase the standard
footprint of machines, such as drill presses, to make them
more stable. The base plate must be at least 1'/2" thick
and made of plywood (do not use OSB, MDF, or particle
board) to hold the weight of the machine.

Needed Materials for Base Plate Qty
o Plywood 3/4" x 28'/2" x 33"/2" (Max. for D2058A) ..... 2
e Wood GlUE ...vviiiiiiiiii e As Needed
e Wood Screws #6 X 11/4" ovverrriiiiiiiiiiiiiieens 24
e Mounting Hardware .......c.coveviviiiineiinnnnnnn. Varies

To make and use the base plate, do these steps:

1. Glue the two pieces of plywood together, and align
the edges and corners so the two boards make one
thick piece.

2. Use the wood screws to fasten the boards together
from both sides.

3. Allow 24 hours for the glue to dry before placing your
machine on it.

4. Place the base plate on the mobile base.

5. Drill holes through the base plate and the metal
plates at the corners of the mobile base.

6. Secure the base plate to the mobile base with hex
bolts, hex nuts, flat washers and lock washers, as
shown in Figure 26.

Note: Use 2" to 2'/4" long hex bolts.

7. Place your machine on the base plate.

8. Position the machine close to the front or center of
the mobile base, so the mobile base will not be a trip-
ping hazard.

9. Mount the machine to the base plate with lag bolts
and flat washers (see Figure 25); or drill holes

through the base plate and secure the machine with
through bolts, flat washers, and hex nuts.

-10-

Figure 25. Example of drill press mounted
on mobile base, using a base plate for
support.

Mobile
Base

Figure 26. Mounting base plate to mobile
base.



D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

Mounting Machine onto Base

1. Check to make sure all fasteners are tightened on
the mobile base and that you used two hex bolts
and lock nuts to secure each rail-to-corner bracket
connection.

2. Using a forklift, chain hoist, engine lift or hydraulic
jack, lift the machine into position over the mobile
base, making sure the orientation of the machine
matches that of the base.

Note: The type of lifting equipment you use
depends upon the weight and configuration of the
machine.

3. Check to make sure the machine will clear the side
rails all the way around the machine base.

4. Slowly lower the machine onto the corner bracket
pads (see Figure 3 on Page 2).

5. Check to make sure the machine is properly seated
on the pads, and that there is no sign of stress or
deflection in the mobile base.

— If there is any deflection or stress, immediately
remove the machine from the base and check
that all fasteners have been tightened and that
the base is properly assembled. If this does not
solve the problem, double check the weight
specification of the machine and make certain
it does not exceed the load limit listed in
Specifications on Page 1.

Locking/Leveling Mobile Base
1. DISCONNECT THE MACHINE FROM POWER!

2. With the machine mounted on the mobile base, turn
the knobs on the corner brackets counterclockwise
so the feet clear the floor by at least '/s".

— If the floor is uneven, retract the feet completely
to eliminate the chance of the pads dragging on
the floor.

3. Check to make sure the pathway is clear of all
obstructions.

-11-

AWARNING

Lift heavy equipment carefully and with
the proper equipment. Get assistance
if needed to reduce the risk of serious
personal injury.

AWARNING

Keep your hands and fingers clear of
the machine base and mobile base
when lifting the machine, to avoid
serious personal injury.

AWARNING

To reduce risk of serious injury when
using this mobile base:

1. LOCKING FEET. Do not operate
the machine on the mobile base
unless both feet firmly contact
the floor and, therefore, raise
the base enough to disable the
casters. Using the machine on the
base when it is not secured could
result in a loss of workpiece con-
trol.

2. TIPPING HAZARD. Push the
machine and base at the lowest
possible point and have an assis-
tant stabilize the machine if it is
large to avoid tipping it over.

3. PINCH HAZARD. Keep your hands
clear of any potential obstructions
between the machine you are
moving, and other equipment or
tables that may protrude into the
path of travel.

4, MACHINE STABILITY. Test for sta-
bility after placing the machine in
its new location. Turn the knobs
down enough to move the feet
against the ground, then push on
the machine at several locations,
making sure it is not off balance.




§HOP KOX)

D2058A Super Heavy-Duty Mobile Base Instructions

4. Push the machine from the lowest possible point to
avoid tipping it over and move it to its new location. ACAUTION
Tip: The best control is usually achieved by pushing Before moving the machine and mobllg
on the side with the swivel casters. base, check to make sure the pathway is
clear of any hoses, wires, tools or shop
— If the machine is very large, get an assistant to flebrls. An abrupt impact with an object
help stabilize the machine while it is being moved. in the path of travel can lock a wheel
and cause the machine to fall over,
5. Turn the knobs until the feet touch the floor, then rgsultmg n serious personal injury.
turn the knobs at least an additional half turn. This Disconnect the machlr?e from any power
will ensure that the major load of the machine is on supply or dust collection system before
the feet rather than on the casters. moving.
6. Check the machine to make sure it is stable in its
new location, and make sure the machine is clear of
any obstructions before re-connecting the power and
turning the machine ON.
D2058A Parts
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 XD2058A001  |SWIVEL CASTER 10  [XPBO3M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 16
2 XD2058A002  |FIXED CASTER 11 [XPWOTM FLAT WASHER 8MM
3 XD2058A003  |RAIL 20" LONG 12 [XPLWO4M LOCK WASHER 8MM
4 XD2058A004  |RAIL 25" LONG 13 [XPNO3M HEX NUT M8-1.25
5 XPBO3M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 16 14 [XD2058A014 |RIGHT CORNER BRACKET W/FOOT POST
6 XPLNO4M LOCK NUT M8-1.25 15  [XD2058A015 [RIGHT CORNER BRACKET
7 XD2058A007  [SHOP FOX LOGO LABEL 16 [XD2058A016 |LEFT CORNER BRACKET W/FOOT POST
8 XD2058A008  |[FOOT WITH MAGNET 17 [XD2058A017  |LEFT CORNER BRACKET
9 XD2058A009  [KNOB M12-1.75 18  [XD2058A018  [TIGHTEN FEET WARNING LABEL

-12-




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (None)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


